Page 1 of 4
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                             www.benthowave.com
Acoustic Transmitter: Underwater & Power Ultrasonics
BII8030 series portable acoustic transmitters are bandpass system and designed for SONAR, artificial acoustic target, communication, bioacoustics, Power Ultrasonics
(such as HIFU), and NDT (Non-destructive Test) Ultrasound. The BII8030s integrate power amplifiers and impedance matching networks into portable water-proof cases
to drive 50Ω transducers in wideband frequency range. Besides, they can also drive ferroelectric and piezoelectric material samples for material study and

Signal Common Pin B Black Wire
Shielding and Grounding Pin A Shield
How to Order
BII8030 Series Part Number -fs. Center Frequency, in kHz. Generally, fs is resonance frequency of a transducer.
Example of Part Number Description
BII8033-120kHz BII8033, 120 kHz Center Frequency.
BII8034-6kHz BII8034, 6 kHz Center Frequency.
BII8035-SDVF-6kHz BII8035 with Shutdown Control and Voltage Feedback, 6 kHz Center Frequency.
System Block Diagram
1. BII8030 Series Drive 50Ω Transducers.
The transducer or projector has a built-in impedance matching network to change its impedance to be 50 Ω. Buyer may order 50 Ω transducers from BII or from third
party transducer manufacturers.
2. BII8030 Series Driving Transducers whose impedance are NOT 50 Ω.
     A BII6010 impedance matching unit is necessary to convert transducer impedance to be 50 Ω.
Buyer may order transducers from BII or from third party transducer manufacturers. BII recommends that buyer purchases BII transducers working with BII standalone
BII6000 series. During the manufacturing, BII can test and tune the performances of individual components and whole system. Better system performances are achieved.
Battery Pack DC Supply
Digital Logic
Optional: Shutdown
Analog Input
Optional: Feedback of Driving Voltage
Signal Sources:
Playback of Recorded Sounds
Sonar Signals (sine pulses, chirp, …)
Communication Signals (FSK, PSK, …)
Spikes and Pulses for NDT, Ultrasound
etc.…
BII8030 Series
Acoustic Transmitter
Underwater Sounds 50Ω Transducers (Projectors)
Acoustic
Focus
Transducer
Mating Connectors
Male Connectors: Underwater Connector, MIL-5015, BNC, etc. Signal Sources:
Bioacoustic Sounds
SONAR Signals
Communication
Spikes/Pulses for NDT
Battery Pack DC Supply
DAQ
DO
AI
BII8030
Series
BII6000 Impedance Matching
Transform transducer impedance
into 50 Ω.
Shutdown
Feedback of Driving Voltage
Page 3 of 4
  SE=SL-TL+AG-NL
Benthowave Instrument Inc.
Underwater Sound Solutions                                             www.benthowave.com
3. Transmitting and Receiving sustem: BII8030 Series + BII2100 Series T/R Switch.
     A BII6010 impedance matching unit is necessary to convert transducer impedance to be 50 Ω.
Minimum Operating Frequency fmin, -3dB Band Pass Frequency f1 and f2, and Operating Frequency fs.
Normalized Response of Gain vs. Frequency, Load 50 Ω:
Generally, the transducer load varies with frequency and deviates from 50 Ω. The gain response will change with the variation of the transducer load.
DAQ
How to determine fmin, f1, f2 with fs?
For example, for device BII8034-6kHz:
1. fs = 6 kHz.
2. Refer to graph of BII8034 driving 100 Ω Transducer.
3. Locate fs = 6 kHz on Horizontal Axis.
4. Find the values of fmin, f1, and f2 respectively from Vertical axis.
fmin = 0.9 kHz, f1 = 3.71 kHz, f2 = 9.71 kHz.